

Nos. 2021-1849, -1875

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

IDEKER FARMS, INC., ROBERT ADKINS, JR., ROBERT ADKINS, SR., ESTATE OF BETTY ADKINS, ESTATE OF ROBERT ADKINS, SR., KEN ADKINS, dba Robert Adkins & Sons Partnership, GERALD SCHNEIDER, dba Buffalo Hollow Farms, Inc.,

*Plaintiffs–Cross-Appellants*

LYNN BINDER, ELAINE BINDER, TODD BINDER, APRIL BINDER, TYLER BINDER, VALERIE BINDER, RICHARD BINDER, DUSTIN BINDER, DARWIN BINDER, dba Midwest Grain Co., EDDIE DREWES, ROBERT W. DREWES REVOCABLE TRUST, RITA K. DREWES REVOCABLE TRUST, DAVID DREWES, individually and, dba Drewes Farms, Inc., PATRICK NEWLON, dba Newlon Farms, Inc., DAVID NEWLON, dba D Double N Farms, Inc., JASON TAYLOR, BRAD TAYLOR, dba H.B.J. Farms, Inc., LYLE HODDE, dba Hodde & Sons Limited Partnership, STEVE CUNNINGHAM, Trustee of the Doris J. Cunningham and Steven K. Cunningham Declaration of Trust, GAIL CUNNINGHAM, dba Cunningham Farms, Inc., CHARLES GARST, individually and, dba Garst Farms, Inc., CONNIE GARST, dba Garst Farms, Inc., RON SCHNEIDER, MARY SCHNEIDER, et al.,

*Plaintiffs*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Defendant–Appellant.*

Appeals from the United States Court of Federal Claims in  
No. 1:14-cv-00183-NBF, Senior Judge Nancy B. Firestone

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS–CROSS-APPELLANTS**

SETH C. WRIGHT  
POL SINELLI, PC  
900 W 48th Place  
Suite 900  
Kansas City, MO 64112

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH  
TERESA A. REED DIPPO  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
560 Mission Street  
27th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
ELAINE GOLDENBERG  
DAHLIA MIGNOUNA  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Suite 500E  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 220-1100  
Donald.Verrilli@mtto.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs–Cross-Appellants*

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Certificate of Interest .....	i
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	4
I. Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Compensation For The Period From 2007 To 2014 In Which The Taking Was Stabilizing .....	4
A. The Statement In <i>Barnes</i> That Crop Losses During Stabilization Are Unrecoverable Torts Does Not Survive <i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Commission</i> .....	5
B. Crop Losses Are A Proper Measure Of Damages Caused By The Government’s Taking Of A Flowage Easement During The Stabilization Period.....	18
II. The CFC’s Rejection Of Plaintiffs’ 2011 Flooding Claims Should Be Vacated .....	23
A. The Severity Of Flooding In 2011 Was Produced By The Same Single-Purpose Package Of Changes That Caused Flooding In Other Years.....	24
1. The CFC’s Reasoning With Respect To 2011 Flooding Was Unsound.....	25
2. The Government’s Alternative Account Of 2011 Flooding Contradicts The CFC’s Factual Findings, Which Are Not Clearly Erroneous.....	26
B. The Government’s Remaining Arguments Regarding 2011 Flooding Fail To Justify The CFC’s Decision .....	32
Conclusion.....	37
Certificate of Compliance .....	38
Certificate of Service .....	39

**Table of Authorities**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States:*  
     637 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2011) ..... 9  
     568 U.S. 23 (2012)..... *passim*  
     736 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

*Barnes v. United States*, 538 F.2d 865 (Ct. Cl. 1976)..... 2, 5, 6, 7

*De Leon v. Holder*, 761 F.3d 336 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 22

*Doe v. United States*, 372 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2004) ..... 6

*First Federal Lincoln Bank v. United States*,  
     518 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2008) ..... 19

*John B. Hardwicke Co. v. United States*,  
     467 F.2d 488 (Ct. Cl. 1972)..... 32

*In re Operation of Mo. River Sys. Litig.:*  
     305 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (D. Minn. 2004) ..... 28, 30  
     421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 28

*Ridge Line v. United States*, 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ..... 1, 5, 11

*United States v. Dickinson*, 331 U.S. 745 (1947)..... 14, 15, 16

*United States v. Riley*, 363 F.2d 955 (2d Cir. 1966) ..... 22
